

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC17-1122

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS FLORIDA, COMMON CAUSE, PAMELA
GOODMAN, DEIRDRE MACNAB, and LIZA MCCLENAGHAN,

Petitioners,

v.

HON. RICK SCOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Florida,

Respondent.

**GOVERNOR'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO**

DANIEL E. NORDBY (FBN 14588)

General Counsel

JOHN P. HEEKIN (FBN 94658)

Assistant General Counsel

MEREDITH L. SASSO (FBN 58189)

Assistant General Counsel

PETER L. PENROD (FBN 70235)

Assistant General Counsel

JOHN MACIVER (FBN 97334)

Assistant General Counsel

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

The Capitol, PL-05

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001

(850) 717-9310

Daniel.Nordby@eog.myflorida.com

Jack.Heekin@eog.myflorida.com

Meredith.Sasso@eog.myflorida.com

Peter.Penrod@eog.myflorida.com

John.MacIver@eog.myflorida.com

Counsel for Governor Rick Scott

RECEIVED, 07/19/2017 06:28:32 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Petition should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.	8
A. The Petition should be dismissed because it does not seek relief available under this Court’s quo warranto jurisdiction.	9
B. The Petition should be dismissed because this Court’s jurisdiction has been prematurely invoked.	14
C. The Petition should be dismissed based upon the doctrine of separation of powers.	16
II. If not dismissed on jurisdictional grounds, the Petition should be denied on the merits.	19
A. Under the Florida Constitution, a governor’s term in office continues until his or her successor qualifies by taking the oath of office.	21
B. Under the Florida Constitution, a vacancy in judicial office exists upon the expiration of the six-year term served by a justice or appellate judge who is ineligible for retention.	25
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advisory Op. to the Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Mandatory Ret.,
940 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2006) *passim*

Arbelaez v. Butterworth,
738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999)16

Bryant v. Gray,
70 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1954)16

Bush v. Schiavo,
885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004)17

Carter v. Cerezo,
495 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)27

Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F,
589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)17

Chiles v. Phelps,
714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998) 10-11

Collins v. Horten,
111 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959)18

Ervin v. City of N. Miami Beach,
66 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1953)18

Estate of McCall v. United States,
134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)13

Fla. House of Reps. v. Crist,
999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008) 9-10

<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)	22
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor (Judicial Vacancies)</i> , 600 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1992)	15, 24
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Resignation</i> , 42 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2010)	15
<i>Lerman v. Scott</i> , SC16-783, 2016 WL 3127708 (Fla. June 3, 2016)	11
<i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)	11
<i>Merkle v. Guardianship of Jacoby</i> , 912 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	17-18
<i>Montgomery v. Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 468 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	18-19
<i>Sarasota-Fruitville Drainage Dist. v. Certain Lands Within Said Dist.</i> , 80 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 1955)	13
<i>Spector v. Glisson</i> , 305 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1974)	7, 26
<i>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)	11
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Klingensmith</i> , 163 So. 704 (Fla. 1935)	14
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Bird</i> , 163 So. 248 (Fla. 1935)	29

<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Valz,</i> 157 So. 651 (Fla. 1934).....	14
<i>Tappy v. State ex rel. Byington,</i> 82 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Topps v. State,</i> 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004).....	9, 16
<i>Whiley v. Scott,</i> 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011).....	10
<i>White v. State ex rel. Johnson,</i> 37 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1948).....	10
<i>Williams v. Albertson’s, Inc.,</i> 879 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. II, § 5, Fla. Const.	4, 21-23
Art. IV, § 1(a), Fla. Const.	25
Art. IV, § 1(c), Fla. Const.	13
Art. IV, § 5(a), Fla. Const.	4, 21, 23
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.	9, 13
Art. V, § 10, Fla. Const.	5, 6, 25-26
Art. V, § 11, Fla. Const.	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alto Adams & George John Miller, *Origins and Current Florida Status of Extraordinary Writs*, 4 Fla. L. Rev., 421 (1951)..... 9-10

Justices of the Florida Supreme Court, *Former Justice Harry Lee Anstead*, <http://www.floridasupremecourt.org/justice/retired/anstead.shtml>.....7, 26

67 C.J.S. *Officers*, § 4823
